RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET
RESOLUTION 55 - 1995
WHEREAS, the local municipal budget for the year 1995 was approved on the 21st day of February,
1995, and
WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised, and
WHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro,
County of Burlington that the following amendments to the approved budget of 1995 be made:

Recorded Vote

( Councilman Ayrer

( Councilman Stephenson
Aye ( Deputy Mayor Ramsey

( Mayor Krane

(

(
(
Nay (
(
(

Abstained

P W W e

Councilwoman Campbell

Absent

PN TN~ PN~




8. General Appropriations:
a) Operations - Within "CAPS"

Police
Salaries and Wages

b) Total Operations Within "CAPS"
Total Operations Including Contingent Within "CAPS"

Detail:
Salaries and Wages

h-1) Total General Appropriations for Municipal
Purposes Within "CAPS"

a) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS"

Maintenance of Free Public Library
(PL 1985, CH 82 & 541)

Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS"

Detail
Other Expenses

h-2) Total General Appropriations for Municipal
Purposes Excluded from "CAPS"

o) Total General Appropriations Excluded from "CAPS"

From

$4,612,701.00
12,436,776.46
12,437,026.46

6,999,856.00

13,396,531.70

745,407.00

1,100,955.70

824,163.70

3,933,468.30

3,933,468.30

$4,559,381.00
12,383,456.46
12,383,706.46

6,946,536.00

13,343,211.70

798,727.00

1,154,275.70

877,4383.70

3,086,788.30

3,986,788.30

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be filed forthwith in the Office of the
Director of Local Government Services for his certification of the local municipal budget so amended.

It is hereby certified that this is a true copy of a resolution amending the budget, introduced by the governing body
on this 4th day of April, 1995, including changes required by the Division of Local Government Services.

Certified by me

this 4th day of il, 1995

(Ve ce b

Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 56 - 1995

1995 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro, County of Burlington that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein
set forth as appropriations and authorization of the amount of:

$10,633.000.00 for municipal purposes

General Revenues

Surplus Anticipated $1,450,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated 5,745,500.00
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 1,305,000.00
Amount to be raised by taxation for municipal purposes 10.633.000.00
TOTAL REVENUES $19,133,500.00

General Appropriations

Within Caps

Operations including contingent $12,383,706.46

Deferred charges and statutory expenditures 959,505.24

Excluded from Caps

Operations 1,154,275.70

Capital Improvements 361,070.00

Municipal Debt Service 2,471,442.60

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 1.803.500.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $19,133,500.00
ATTEST:

(’Rhoda Lichtenstadter
Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 57-1995

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro has requested
that bids be submitted for Police Department Uniforms; and

' WHEREAS, bids have been received, opened and read in public; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the Township to accept the bids
of Oakwood Uniforms and Landsman Uniform Co.; and

WHEREAS, the bids of the above have been found to be correct and satisfactory
both in form and in content; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose as indicated by the attached
Treasurer’s Certification;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 18th day of April, 1995, that the
bids be accepted as per the attached schedule; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bids be spread upon the minutes of this

meeting. /

PAYL KRANE
MAYOR

A
Rhoda flchtenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




CEXTIFICATE OF AVAILA3ILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joenne diggs, Treasurer-of the Township of
Willingboro, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of
Hi]lingbofo, do héreby certify, pursuant to the Rules of The
Local Finance Board, that there ere -- are not (cross out one)
available adequate funds for the proposed contract between the

Township of Willingboro e&nd Onrwsoel L{np%q v, Zgg%;;
/ un["

fund said contract is in the

The money necessary to
amount of jagjﬂjLa(,/%Qéﬁgy) end, upon zpproval of the contract,
the funds sha{] be Eﬁarged to the following line item
sppropriztion of account numbder O)- 77 - 2il
| ‘ . These funds are not being
certified as being zvaileble for more than one pending contrect.,

CQZQ@W%néxgﬂb Lty
Jéznne Diggs 7 U

- - = cew.Finznca.Director

cc: Township Solicitor
Township Auditor




Willingboro Township Police Department

1 Salem Road
Willingboro, New Jersey 08046

To : Rhoda Lichtenstadter / Township Clerk
From : Officer Bob Bieniek / Supply Officer
Ref. : Bid Award Recommendation

Date : April 12, 1995

I have reviewed the bids submitted by Oakwood Uniform Company and Landsman
Uniform Company. It would be in the best interest of the Department that the bid
be split between both companies.

The following items are to be awarded to Oakwood Uniform Co.:

3, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 8f, 10a, 10b, 13, 17a, 17b, 21, 22, 23, 25

The following items are to be awarded to Landsman Uniform Company.:

1,6, 7, 8a, 8b, 8¢, 8d, 8e, 8¢g, 8h, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24

Item #3 was given to Oakwood Uniform although they were $0.15 higher per piece.
This decision was made to accomodate our Officers who quite frequently require

alterations to be done on their trousers. The distance of travel to the supplier is
greatly decreased.

Respectfully submitted,

Officer Bob Bieniek
Supply Officer / Badge #93




RESOLUTION NO. 58-1995

WHEREAS, the Township of Willingboro did adopt the ordinances on the attached
list for the purposes indicated; and

WHEREAS, all purchases and agreements have been completed and there remains
unexpended balances as indicated below;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 18th day of April, 1995, that the
unexpended balances of ordinances on the attached list be cancelled.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be provided to the
Finance Director and Auditor for their information and attention.

PAIJL KRANE
MAYOR

Rhoda Llch nstadter RMC
Township Clerk




LL™88TT

papunjupy

€801y

€T 101
65°SST'Yy
S0916°9
81°LL9T
y1°0

0v°0
00°000%1
(4]
T0°TLT9
TT 1SS 1€
£0'¢8
¥9°0
SL'T06°9

°6'TL8

0108

06°9¢T

06°058

0¢°Lte

00°¢T

89°C
papuny
S6/€1/Y

dueey Jjqe[esy

INIA/ID
sso]

1 98eq

€8°01% d1D
€2 ¥01 J1D
65°SS1Y dI1D
S0'916°9 d1D
81°LL9°T J10
$1°0 JID
(170) d1D
00°000“¥1 d1D
70 JID
70°TLT'9 qJ10
TT 1SS 1€ J10
€0°68 J10
$9°0 J1D
SLT06°9 J1D
LL 8811 sa8Iey) “Jod
6°TL8 J10
70°708 Eiie)
06°9¢T d1D
06°058 d10
0S°LTE d10
00°ST d1D
89°C 41D
S6/E1/Y jsupedy Jo
RNuejeyq 0] papoue)

71991S

xo1dmo)) "funjy ur jadie)) Jo uone[RIsu]
Juawdmbyg 901330 Jo vonismboy
98eureIq YIvd weysurjong 03 -saoxduy
suoxdy pue sY[emapI§ 01 sjuaursAoduy
1umoy) pue sue] o3pH Jo juswrasoiduuy
juswdmby syI0M O1IqDg JO UONISINDY
1dbg 901104 JO BOLISIMbOY

sayo(q 9Feurei(] JO UOHEBN[RAY

sadid o3eureap oy dug

SQIND 29 SY[eMapls o1 dug

xopdwo) Jo uonensug

Jooy ‘wo) UNJA JO SUOTIBACUIY

"1dbg orpey 291j0d JO 9seYaIng
90UBINQUIE JO 9SEYDInJ

PeOY $5230V JO UOLIONIISUOD)

1S 09y JO JusweAoaduiy

s1a8uassed I0J SONI[IOR] 9PNy

Sa0BJING peOY JO qeyay

BaIE 95BI0IS M/d ‘ISUOD

$90U9y Jo uonsmboy

Sunuerd 9917,

L861-(N9
L861-(W)9
L861-(8)9
L861-(9
L861-(3)9
L861-(P)9
L861-(9)9
9861-(1)S
9861-(b)s
9861-(0)S
9861-(1DS
9861-(NS
9861-(9)S
9861-(e)S
$8-99(
s861-(Ng
$861-9/5861-€
¥861-(3)6
€861-(P)9
£861-(9)9
£861(2)9

¥o[dwoD 91eAoUsy  €861-01/€861-S

uopdirosa( yudwAoxduy

#PI1O



7 98eg

LL'89¥‘T 8€"070°€9¢€ TLTEE'EPT L8 1P8°LOS STVLIOL
10°$L2°0T 00°679°8 1070068 1D ¥o1dwos 03 “dwy pue ‘dmbyg snouep jo “smby 661(9)L
6L YL 9€E £5°659 TTL6ELE dID 191 11§ 211 O} UOLIPPY JO UOHONIISUOD 7661(Q)L
8S°LIS 8G°LIS i) SI[OIOIA SNOLIRA JO wonisimboy 7661(®)L
€Y €8C°1T L1°'8S8°0T  09'1H1°CE d1D juowdmby snotreA jo uonismboy 1661(2)S
08 ¥81°LYT 00'9L0°1 0809281 qID 3pid rediorunjy SNOLIEA JO UOHRAOUDY 1661(9)s
0S°L0L‘9 0S°LOL‘9 J1D A1mg pue souenqury jo uonismboy 1661()S
8C°706'CI €S LTELL  18°67C°06 Eife) juswdinby snottea jo uonsmesy 066T(D1

00082 LT°¥00°C LT'¥8T°C 3yD 3o » JID WOOIMO,) Pue vale 9d[[0J 0} SUOHA0USY 63(P)8/68(P)S
90 ¥16°L 00'9%9°0T  90°09S‘81 d10 "dury asnOY o114 01 UonRAOUSY  68(Q)8/68(Q)S
LL88Y°0T SO THI‘L P 0€9°LT 1D juowdinby snotreA o uonismboy  68(e)g/68()S
00°61 00°61 41D juawdmby 901j04 JO 9seyaIng 8861(8)¢
ST°6S1°01 ST'6ST°01 d10 $1IN0D SMU9Y, 03 Juswasoxduy 8861()¢
79°708 Y6 LSP'TC  95°096°TT J10 juswdinby snotrep jo soeyoing  68-9/88(A)€
00 $11 00°S¥S‘y 00659y d1D Joniy, ysnig QL] ‘odue[nquIy jo oseyomd  68-9/88(e)¢

papunjun papung
S661 ‘LY ~xdy INA/ID  S661 ‘1 “ady jsuredy Jo
ueey dqe[eAy SSY uepeyq 0} papoue) uondiiasa( jusurAoxduuy # D10

71991S



.. Exhibit VII

Format for Resolution Cancelling Unexpended Balances of
Improvement Authorizations

Resolution No.

Cancellation of Unexpended Balances of Improvement Authorizations

-
v Whereas the-%e&;g/bﬂgi TonnsShi 0 08 AL ,’?éjé’(}f‘(\ did adopt
The ordinances égé;; e

: e We  Purpos @s é{’d card
erdi-nance—Noe.—711.2,—Revaluation—-on— Qeeembe»rwﬁw*‘i 97T and—Or nance- No—7-35

Purchase of Bookkeepa ng--and--Accounting Equipment-on-September-167-1972 -

And whereas all purchases and agreements have been cbmpleted and there
as \ndicaked baiow .
remains unexpended balances ef—$900:00s«Ordin=rre~No+7127—and—3$127+60==0rdi-

) nance-.NQ.e..-7

Now, rough Council of the Borough

of

unexpended balances of Ordi-
T Lokl hn A / ~ B
nances Nos;——

‘ ed to
e T
Orainance 1St . Amount
7 ’ { — ’rf\ ———
s B . H
( 712/} wement Fund $900.00
“ . \ . \
735 \~/ ges to Fu= ..—~$127.60 °
N --Unfunded

Canqell ion of b the’(.}p’l/t;r,?
vel“

prove}\en Funcf/. vement Fund,.//\:{ﬁ;:,
. la}n of| othér

: General Capltaa/%(and--
E\md Balance.

58




RESOLUTION NO. 59 - 1995

WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Township of Willingboro
indicate the existence of taxes on Block 701, Lot 12, for $6177.68 that were erroneously
assessed from July 1, 1992 through December 31, 1994 because the owner was totally
disabled and should be granted tax exempt status for that time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Towship Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 18th day of April, 1995, that the
taxes indicated above be cancelled; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized and
directed to affect the same pursuant to R.S. 54:4-91.1 and 91.2; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the
Tax Collector for her information, attention and compliance.

RY oda Llchtenstadter RMC
Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 138- 1993

WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Township

A 70/ St /2
of Willingboro indicate the existence #4892 taxes on Block 2=tat—rfs3 ,
6177.6 8 f07? mag b 1998 Zhnpen- dF cesntet)
for &£E84°88 that were erroneously assessed and“4985—$@*e§mi@$~$zﬁﬁu—

éé/é¢4ﬂéhéamw<ﬁﬁy o ’iﬁM%/zggdw@&%%éw a”wé,aﬂmﬁd’%&gfbﬂ Tad > Ll

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 38th—day of
November 1993, that the taxes indicated above be cancelled; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector is hereby
authorized and directed to affect the same pursuant to R.S. 54:4-91.1
anq 91.2; and,
BE IT FURTHER RFen' ™™~ }1ution be

forwarded _— P and

compliance. (:E§Q4L4;fbé7 // /ég/kﬂlgiﬁﬁ

/N
T
<
/Rhoda [ichtens.aater vjﬁ M*@é i;ﬁfwffﬁ*!”
Acting Township Clerk
edee.ef 14943 4 uy/ra&@;gﬁ 130676
: j 3 [ !43595
/4 i 0?/4451-50

/ ,,A,..v,h,m..w..«,.,» [FE—
o 7 G 17768




.

| ti)wnship

of Willingboro

TO: JOANNE DIGGS, FINANCE DIRECTOR
FROM: PEGGY HARPER, ASSESSOR

DATE: MARCH 31, 1995

SUBJECT: PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

Block: 701, Lot: 12
37 Garland Lane

Donald R. Bastian has applies to us for a 100% Property
Tax Exemption under NJSA 54:4-3.30 and we find that they

are eligible to receive this exemption.

In view of this, there will be no real estate taxes due

on this property from January 1, 1995.

MAH:Dbo
CC:file

an equal opportunity employer

municipal complex salem road willingboro, new jersey 08046

{609) 877-2200




RESOLUTION NO. 60 - 1995

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro has requested
that bids be submitted for Lawn and Landscaping; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received, opened and read in public; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the Township to accept of
McGownan’s Lawn Service as primary and Green Thumb Landscaping as alternate; and

WHEREAS, the bids of the above have been found to be correct and satisfactory,
both in form and in content; and

WHEREAS, fands are available for this purpose as indicated by the attached
Treasurer’s certification,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 18th day of April, 1995, that the
bids be accepted in the amount of approximately $16,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bids be spread upon the minutes of this

meeting.
S e
%ILKRANE
yor
ATTEST;

Rhoda Lichfenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




CL?TIFICAIE OF AVAILABILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joenne diggs, Treasurer-of the Township of
Willingboro, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of
Hi]]ingbofo, do héreby certify, pursuant to the Rules of The
Local Finance Board, that there zre -- are not {(cross out one)
available adequate funds for the proposed cg tract betweesn the R
‘Township of Willingbdoro cwcifﬁz. O A = /ég,fth(A - C%@x&gn ’&u@yfj
Ko« LAnafSehy g 0 AR

The money aecessary to fund said contract is in the

T z@fw?ﬂ{ /40@(5 N7

0
funds sna]] be cncrgcd to

n
priztion of account number C?a{/g Z;Kkgﬁaz%yéyJT

the

He, |

'7 il 1o 28 . These funds ere not being
cer

[a 1]

nt nd, upon zpproval of the contract,

o

he following line item

~

1ed as being available for more than one pending contract.

<

<iZ£Z¢wva/LM4é¢u /’/L@ﬁ“
J¢/enne Diggs <

Fipznca.Director

cc: Towaship Solicitor
Township Auditor




MEMORANDUWM

DATE:  April 13,1995

TO: Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr.
FROM: Leonard Mason
RE: Recommendation for Bid Award

I have reviewed the lawn and landscaping bid. | would recommend the bid
be awarded to:

Primary Contractor McGowen Landscaping
Alternate Contractor Green Thumb Landscaping

A copy of the bid specifications are attached for your review. If you have
any questions, | am available to discuss them with you.

sotceid Wpore

Leonard Mason

Director of Inspections




BID OPENED WEDNESDAY,

LAWN AND LANDSCAPING BID

SECTION 1
. SPECIFICATIONS .

i

TURNER

APRIL.12, 1995_é£J}O;3O a.m. by Township Clerk

Rhoda  Lichtenstadtdr;, -and Leonard Mason
Blso present -.Mr. Allen, Mr. Turner, Mr.

Mr . McGowan® -

e i e

CZ AR

L3
Czar and !

ALLETN

T, Mowing of front, rear and side-.yards] including
grass strips between curb and sidewalks. .
2 1/2" average height. A1l sidewalks and driveways

to be free of clippings (sweep).

Mowing of all areas designated and may include
area known as reverse planting area, and removal
of all lawn debris associated with mowing. )

Contractor will be responsible for all trimming

of lawn areas directly adjacent to the principal
structure, accessory buildings, patios, etc. so that
no tall weeds or grass above 2 1/2" remain.

Contractor will be responsib]elfor.edging of theé
public sidewalks (both sides) for the entire frontage

of the property, including the'concrete driveway apron ) o :
located between the sidewalk and the curb. : $_$20.,00 per cut, $_ 14,00 per cut $5_ 14.85 pericut | § 14.00 per cu
5 —Contractor wilT be responsible for trimming in &l '

workmanlike manner, all shrubbery located on the

premises and designated by the Department of Code

Enforcement. )

Contractor will be responsib]e;for trimming and/or

removing tree limbs overhanging the public sidewalks

to a clear height of seven (7) foot. :

CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING WEEDS FROM

DRIVEWAY CRACKS AND ALONG FENCE AND HOUSE FOUNDATION. $ 8.00 per hour 15 7 Go—Per—hour 43 - 5 80 ser—hour $ 7.50 per hour
an—Collusion-——-————;yes ———————————————————————— Y YOS e ———YBS_ :

" DisSClOSUr@-——mm——=m=—=¥@E— ———————memmm oo ¥ e L17-Y- e ¥YBSe i
Bid Certification----- FOG—mmmmmmmmm e m b e YOS e YOS yrs_.- i
Aff . .Action-memm—m——em———— YOS e m b~ — yes—==——--———=—f--- FEE-——mmm e e ] ————yeg———-
Alt. Contractor------- ¥OB—m—mmm = ————yes-—m<—-——————f—== FEGmmmmm e m— = = ——yes-————=
e =1 R S Iniaiadeiadeie Tyagm e — - m e e e B 4ci-Halieiiiteits ——-yes -~

_ Equipment List----




LAWN AND LANDSCAPING 'ID (cont'd)

BIDDERS PRICE QUOTE

R s

REMARKS BY BIDDER:__

s2.00 ner baj'

§§g1;g§_; SECTION II
I "Mc'G O W AN :
SPECIFICATIONS TURNER : _ ' C.Z-A R E N
: 3., Contractor will remove from the p}e%ises'al1.1and- ' c '
_scaping debris, such as grass trimmings, shrubbery
- and tree trimmings. A1l such materials are to be
-" removed by the contractor. .- - .
Contractor will be responsiblé'for removfné from the-
premises all household litter such as cans, bottles, o .
paper and other debris. Such material is to be removed ..50 per bag 1.45 per. bd 140 ped

from the Township.

TO .MR. MASON FOR REVIEW ON APRIL.12,
copy to cons. mgr. solicitor

1995




